
,~-31511. GH 

Decision No. 45264 
~'.--"""""----

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COHHISSIOH OF 'rEE ST.~TE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the }~atte'!' of the Application of ) 
Nevada County Bus L:i.nc, by Kent E. ) 
"'!alker? its President, for an order) 
authorj.zing increac:es in p:.Gsengcr ) 
:rares between Colusa and ) .. !ary:::villo ) 
and intermediate pOints and between ) 
Marysville and Ncyad.'l City and ) 
intermediate pOints. ) 

o PIN ION ..... ___ .. Yo ....... __ 

Application No. 31511 

/~ : .. ; '''~I 
, ,I, "\ ... 

I: I. /~I/ ir ~":\ '0' .... \ I /11 ,.., 
.~:,1,1 1 I; / ·J/i·, . I"" (" ... !./ ,n 1 .. /, I "..., 

~.l • 11'/ /.~' j~; 
.. :...; /:, '/ ,I, , /{ 

.. i../ .... '.~; /1 
v~ ~~ 

By this a,plica'i;ion us amended Nevada County Bus Lines, a 

corporation, seeks autho::.~i ty to i:1crcasc :!. ts po.ssenger stage fares be­

t,-rcen Colusa, l'1o.rysvil1e, GrOoss V:;.llcy, Nevad.a. City and intermodiate 

pOints. Applica.nt also requests authority to reduce passenger service 

to one round trip a i.,reek bct·\ ..... ccn l!c.rysvillc and Grass Valley during 

the \'lintcr months tt.."'l.less tro.ffic conditions w:l,rrar..t more :cr\'~ico. 

The opcro. ti ve rights between Colusa and !·furysville were ~~~:b4i$h~d' 

i11 1940 '~nC: acqui:::~d 9Y' ;~prl:tcant in December, 1949. The rights be­

tween Mo.rysvillc, Grass Valley ond N0Vado. City were estab1fsh~d in 

1945 and acquired by applicant in Jo.m .. 1~ry, 19l.j·7. The rcmsindcr of 

applicant t s ·opGr&ti"lo rights, ,.,hich arc between Grass Vnllcy, Auburn 

and Colfax, were cst~.b1i~hcd in 1932 and acquired by .lpplicant in 

Jom.lary, 1947. The fares bo'b'leon the lCt'~ter pOints a.rc not involved 

heroin. 

A pubL1.o hoor:l..nS "10.::; hol.d OO'~obor :1.3, J.9$O, .:;I.t Mnrysv:l..l.J.o 

before ~~nl!lincr Pc.ul and tho r:'lc,ttcr 'If:?S s'I.1bmi ttcd. Thero wa.s no pro ... 

toot to tho grunt1l'lg 01" tho ;lPl"):J..ic~ .. ::10n. E\-:tdonco Wo.s prcsont'OQ by 

npplictlnt and o..""J. onzinoc:r. Ol t~)C Commission t s transportation dcpart-

mont. 

-1-



A-3l5'l1 GH-:' 

Exrunples of present o..nd proposed one-way fares and the fare 

per mile nre 35 follows: 

Coluso.-H~rysvil1c 
M~rysv111e-Gross V~lley 

~~O. 60 $0.020 
$0.95 $0.026 

~po.85 ~0 .. 028 
$1.60 $0.043 

Applicant's president ~nd g~nornl manager d0clared th~t thc 

opcl"::ltiens between Coluso and I',!::trysvil1e, and bot,..,eon M::lrysville and 

Ncv~d~ City arc being cond~cted ::It a substantial loss.. He testified 

thct the total operating r~venue~ derived from passenger ($2653) ex­

press ~nd. m~il(~670) tl'~.f:f'ic, ~nd the mojor portion of all operating l--'"--' 

(1) -" " 
expenses of' tl'lC Colusc-Mo.rysvillc opol"ation for tho five months period 

J~uary-Nay, 1950, Cll10untcd to $3323 Md 34614, respectively. On the 

b~"sis indicnted, this resulted in 0. net opcr~ting loss for that pcriod 

of $1291. 

The ~cnded application st~tos th~t beginning July 1, 1950, 

addition~l revcnues of $330 a r.lonth ore beir.p,: obt~inod froin the trnns­

pert,:ltion of United States mail under contract between ColusCl and 

Marysville.. According to tho ~'fi tness the total opcr~ ting revenues 

rocei vod from passenger W206~·) express ($375) .:md m::lil '($990) tro.ffic, 
(1) 

~~d the tot~l direct opor~ting expenses of the Colus~-M~rysvillc oper-

ation fer tl'lC three months of July, Auguzt :lnd September, 1950, 

~ou.~tcd to $3429 ond (?3440, respectively. The indicated expenses ex­

ceeded tho revenues by c.bouJc ~;~ll during this period .. 

The \oJ'l tness testified tl1.n t the p~sscngcr revenues o:f'appli­

c~j,'lt' s predecessor for tho yec.r 1949, on 0. monthly baSiS, :J.vero.gcd 

89, per' cent of th~t experienced during the months of July, .f...ugust ond 

September. Thcrcfor~, applying thct ovcrc.ge and on the basis of an 

(1) These expenses did. not:Lxlclude ~~y ~flownnces for shop expense, 
go.r~go equipment, m~~gement, office expanse, general traffic, 
interest, operating rents or other overhand charges. 

-2-



A-31511 GH e 

estimated incrc.:-..se of passenger revenuc by 35 per cent under the pro­

posal (~ssuming five per cent diminution) the witness estimnt~d n 

pc.ssenger revenue o,r $2508 for the period of July, August ~nd Septom­

bel', 1950. Annun1ized, the p~ssenscr revenue would be $10,032, which 

added to $1,500 express revenue oncl ~>3, 960 I':lt~il revenue results in a.n 

estimcted tot~l oper~tins revenue of. ~~15,492. The witness 's estim~te 

of opert'.ting expenses omitted those items ShOivrJ. undor footnote (1). 

'T'h'i ~ 1 ncomv1ctc expense estirn\';,'~o bo.sod on ox:poricnco ef tho months of 

July, August and September, 1950, results in an ~~nu~lized expense of . 
$13,760 which produces a net opcrcting profit of 81,732.' 

The witness further testified thot the totol opcroting reve­

nues derived from p:lssen£;cr «(~3,176) ~.nd express (~~236) tr~ffic from 

the MQrysville-Ncvado City opcrntion for the c~lcndnr ye~r 1949 

~l1ountcd to $3412. The m~jor pcrtion of thQ opcrot1ng expenses were 
. ~2) 

$4,070, which resulted in ~ net operQting loss for thQ period of $666. 

During this period, opp1ic.mt opcrc.'Cod 29,200 n1ilos betwo~n N~rysvi11o 

ond Novnd.:-. City. B~sod upon the selocted months of Juno, .July :tnd 

Aueust, 1950, npplicnnt' S i'ri tness e~timotod th~ t the proposed fnres 

beti"ocn Mr.rysville :lnd II.:evCldo City 'HOt11d produce .:ul incroo.se in p::tssO,:l­

ger revenues of 59.0 per cent ~fter ~n o.llow~nco of five per cent for 

diminution of' pn.ssengcr tr~.:rfic ~d ~ssuming no chnnge in trC'.1'fic 

trend. Under this estim~tc the pnssengcr revenue for these three 

~onths would be $888, which unnu~lizod would be $3,552 o.nd ~ddcd to 

$172 express revenue results in ~ estimutcd toto.l o.nnunl revenue of 

$3,724. Here ::.enin thoso items of expense sl'loim in footnote (1) were 

omitted. This incomplete expense ostimo.te ho.sed on the exporience of 

the months of June, July Md Auguzt, 1950 rest11ts in c,n c.nnuo.lized 

9XFQn~9 Qf ~4, 198 or ::In excess of ~~8~· ovar revenues. The expense es-

tim~te ~ssumod no ch~ngc since 1949. 

TZ)-ExcTudOS s~mo 'TtC'm7t.iS undor-'£·ootl1oto ri)-'-::'\-s-·woTl-:""c~::t-;.).lowt.l.ncos­

for o.dvcrtising nnd ccrtoin st~'cion expenses • 

... 3 ... 



A-31511 G11* 

The witness producod no evidence to :i:ndicnto the system-wide 

effect of the proposed fere incrc~sas. 

The evidence presented by the Co~~issionTs engineer support­

ed tho contention of ~pplic~nt th~t the present revenues ore insuf­

ficient to meot oper~tine expenses. Tho engine¢r submitted estim~tos 

of antici,~tcd oper~tinB rosults under present ~d proposed fores for 

.:'. 12-r:lonths period endine SiJl')to~ber 30, 1951. According to those es-

timt.tes ::pplic~nt 1s s1.1fl'cring oper::-.til'lg losses tmdor present f:lrcs 

,.,rhich "lould be reduced but not overcome by the proposed feres.. Ac-

cording to 'the es-cimC',tes of this \0,1 tncss, for t~10 comb:'.nod result of 

both o1'oro t:'ons involved i11 this ::\pplicc.tion 01'01"" tins losses for the 

te::t period ,·'ould·be $8,513 ul:.der present 1'o.res ::'-'1.d $5,213 under the 
(3) 

proposed f~res. The opor:.ti:'l8 l"::'.tios i'fould be 15'+ .. 56.~ ~nd 127 .42~~ L-___ .--
e

• 

~.-, 

rcspcctivelJ' • 

r3fFSTI1(i\fEn-:1ESrTLTS6I;;'""6plli·r:~J.' f6:T l1f.iD5R-p1f:r.s·i;:;r.:f":"hl~D' Pl-(ejp-cfsEb-F:{RE's-'­
FOR l~'1QNTJiY~lU)D-B:.fD)JLC!._SJj;.:r~~$~-jo, 13'51.---· 

: - ----6p9:ig:t{cm---"-·_· - :-Tot~f 
:l-lo.rysvillc- :~·::l.rysvillC-: Other :,QEeTr.'otion _: _____ : Novodc. Citv : Colus~.. :O,.,cr~ti,-Cl __ =n.;..s~_ : .- - ... ----(fr--~·-·--C2)- .. -~T.3r- __ ~:;'u._-

: 

Miles 29,200 65,700 70,600 165,500 
Present F~rcs ' . . 
TOf~~l oi'crCting Rov.$2,248 $13,355 $27;672 ~~43,275 
Tot~l Opc:r:ting EXP.-b~~ ~J6~6_8_2 2.2~ 5~L.. 53 Q7l 

Net Revenuo $""[, 10) ~(.:hl?Q) ~Ci-;~o_v $(lO~~) 
(Before I~c. To.xes) 

Opcr~ting R~tio 330.65% 124.92% 106.81% 124.03% 
Income T~xe~ ~~t,~ 
Net Income (Art.Inc.To.xes) $ to,tt23 ) 
R~tc ~SQ ~10, 77 
R~.:i;c of Rotu:rn 

Prollosed Fores --- --..-.---
Tot~l O~er:,.tine 

Revonues ~;3,416 ~15,589 ~r~27,672 
Tot~l Opcrcting 

. ~pen::ic ~468 16· 750 2.2.i551 
Net }1cvonuo S1"l+;OZ-- ~1:; Q~)--~~(~) 
(Be~ore Inc. T~xos) 

Opc:::':.ting Z;o.tio 2l8.62% 10?45/~ 106.81% 
!ncot'lC T':'XC5 
Not Income (A.ft. Inc.Texas) 
R~ to :a."\so 
R~te of Return 

-4-

$46,677 

~7.5.) ~ 
ll5.2l% 
$25 
tr(r~7 , .... 1-2-3 ) 
$10,477 



A-3l5ll GH* 

The engin~~r pOinted out that should the Marysville-Nevada 

City ope~ations be abandoned there would result a s~ving of approx­

imately ~500, since direct oper~ting expenses exceed total operating 

revenues by $494 ~~der the proposed fares. The system-\nd~ operating 

ratio would therofore be reduced from 115.21% to approximately 114%. 

The engineer'S oztL~ates differ considerably from those of 

applicant for several re~sons. The engineer used a factor of ten per 

CJnt diminution of passenger trolffic cOlUp~red to five per cent by the 

l ' "­uPP lcon\;. Applicant f s \1l'1 tncss did not consider all expense items 

or nllo~'l :tor ol return on investlilent as did the engineer. The 

engineerls calculations were bD.sod ul'Ol1 full operation - three daily 

round trips except Sundays and holid~ys when two round trips would be 

conducted between Colt\s:'. o.r..d r.i:'.rysvil1e, :md one round trip daily 

bct\vcon IvWrysvillc and Nev&cla City us well ns upon estlme:tcs in .;._--

trend of passenger tr~ffic. The applic~nt did not estim~te ~ trend 

in pc.ssenzor troffic other th~'1 011 a level ,·Ii th past oxporiencG al- L.._ .. ---
. --

thoueh th~ record \·10'\.1.1d SC()nl to indicc.. te :\ down trend in passenger 

trc.ffic. The oneinocr f s os tim.? 'cos "!ere b:ts cd on po.S't expense oxpcri-

once odjusted for nccesso.ry c!'lol1ge= in CUl"ront operating costs whcre-

0.5 the Hi'cncss for ~pplic~nt bc.sed his ostim~tes ontirely on p~st L.----

expense exporience. 

The evidence of rccol"cl indic~ 'i;c~ thn t notwi ths tnnding tho 

propo:cd incroa:cs :Ll1 fo.ros ::p,lical'lt 'vli11 continue to experience a 

net operating loss. 

After :f'u.ll considero 1;ion of al1. tt'l.J evidence and f c..cts of 

record the Cor.unission finc1= th~t thIJ proposoc.1 increC!sed i'rlrcs ho.ve 

been justified ~.nd should be :rt.r~l-...orizod. Tho evidoncG of record 

shows too thQt oppliCQnt's request for ~uthor1ty to roduco service 

to one round t:-ip ~c..cl1 ~'leek dnri:ng the winter months between 

-5-



A-31511 GH 

~,r:lrysvil1e ~nd Ncvado. City is Ho'rr::-.n'Ccc'i ~nc~ shou.ld 0.150 be cu.thorizod. 

o R D E R 
- - 'to_ ...... _ 

A public hCClrinr. ho.ving bc..::r'. hcl(~ in tl'lc o.bovc ... enti tlod 

tho foregoing opinion, 

IT IS ORD~"JtED: 

(1) The,t NCV,:'.L1~ Cou..'1ty Bus Linc is hereby cuthorizcd to 

cst:-.blish, on not 10::.:s thi'.ll five d:-.ys' n~tice to tho Commission ::.nd 

to ·;;~;c public, tho one i<lrlY ~l1d rOll,.."l.d trip fe-res ~ot forth in EY.hi bi t 

III Qtt~chod to the npplic~tion herein. 

(2) Thnt the ~uthority gr:-.ntcd in pcr~gr~ph (1) of this 

orc1c::- sh.:'.ll cx,irc unless c:r.C:::'Ci!3Ccl ,'Ti thin nil1ctJ- (90) d~,ys ~rtor tho 

effectivc a~tc horeof. 

(3) Th~ t !;cv.:-.det C01..u1ty 13us Line is ho:::'cby ~uthorizcd to 

rcr~u.cc pi1ssengcr str:go sorvic~ bcbraon r~J:'ysvillc ::"..::ld Ncv~C.o. City to 

0110 rC'und trip C:l.cl"l. i"locl~ durinc th0 period fl~Oln c..p:;>roxi:n:. toly Dccember 

15 ~;o o.pproxirn::-.'Ccly l:~.rch 15 or c~ci1 "inter SC:lson subject to the 

provizio:ls of S0ction 19.43 of Genc!':-.l Ore-or Ho. 98. 

This order chall become ~froctivo twenty (20) days nfter 

tho d~to hereof. ~ 

D:t~cl ~t ~~4..' 

----r~- -, 1951. 

C'I ll' :t··~·'n-l 'I ~. .A ~~~, this !.k :1do.y of 

-6-


